Guide Version 3.0         February, 2012
     MVP Health Care
Testing and
Implementation Guide
ANSI X12 270/271  Version 5010X279A1
Health Care Eligibility/Benefit Request and
Response:
Real - time

R BHT04 TRANSACTION SET CREATION DATE  Transaction set creation date (CCYYMMDD)
R BHT05 TRANSACTION SET CREATION TIME  Transaction set creation time (HHMM)
S BHT06 TRANSACTION TYPE CODE
Certain Medicaid programs support additional functionality for
Spend Down or Medical Services Reservation.
                                                                                     TABLE 2 – DETAIL, INFORMATION SOURCE LEVEL
Loop 2000A R INFORMATION SOURCE LEVEL  MVP is the Information So urce
R HL INFORMATION SOURCE LEVEL
R HL01 HIERARCHICAL ID NUMBER
Unique number assigned by the sender to identify a particular data
segment in the HL structure
NOT USED HL02 HIERARCHICAL PARENT ID NUMBER
NOT USED
R HL03 HIERARCHICAL LEVEL CODE 20 Information source
R HL04 HIERARCHICAL CHILD CODE 1
Additional subordinate HL data segments in this hierarchical
structure
Testing and Implementation Guide for ANSI X12 270/2 71 – Version 5010X0279A1
Page 12     Version 1.2   3/14/2012
Loop 2100A  R INFORMATION SOURCE NAME
R NM1 INFORMATION SOURCE NAME
R NM101 ENTITY IDENTIFIER CODE PR Payer
R NM102 ENTITY TYPE QUALIFIER 2 Non person entity
R NM103 INFORMATION SOURCE LAST OR
ORGANIZATION NAME MVP MVP's name
NOT USED NM104 INFORMATION SOURCE FIRST NAME  NOT USED
NOT USED NM105 INFORMATION SOURCE MIDDLE NAME  NOT USED
NOT USED NM106 PREFIX  NOT USED
NOT USED NM107 INFORMATION SOURCE NAME SUFFIX  NOT USED
R NM108 IDENTIFICATION CODE QUALIFIER FI Federal Tax ID
R NM109 INFORMATION SOURCE PRIMARY
IDENTIFIER
141650868
MVP's Federal Tax ID
                           TABLE 2 - DETAIL, INFORMATION RECEIVER LEVEL
Loop 2000B R INFORMATION RECEIVER LEVEL  This entity expects response from the information s ource.
R HL INFORMATION RECEIVER LEVEL
R HL01 HIERARCHICAL ID NUMBER
Unique number assigned by the sender to identify a particular data
segment in the HL structure
R HL02 HIERARCHICAL PARENT ID NUMBER
HL02 identifies the hierarchical ID number of the HL segment to
which the current HL segment is subordinate.
R HL03 HIERARCHICAL LEVEL CODE 21 Information Receiver
R HL04 HIERARCHICAL CHILD CODE 1 Additional subordinate HL data segments in this hierarchical
structure
Loop 2100B R INFORMATION RECEIVER NAME  Individual or organization requesting to receive the status
information.
R NM1 INFORMATION RECEIVER NAME
R NM101 ENTITY IDENTIFIER CODE 1P 1P= Provider
R NM102 ENTITY TYPE QUALIFIER 1, 2 1= Person 2=Non person entity
R NM103 INFORMATION RECEIVER LAST OR
ORGANIZATION NAME  Name of entity receiving the information
S NM104 INFORMATION RECEIVER FIRST NAME   The first name is required when the value in NM102 is ‘1’
S NM105 INFORMATION RECEIVER MIDDLE NAME   NOT USED
NOT USED NM106 PREFIX  NOT USED
S NM107 INFORMATION RECEIVER NAME SUFFIX  NOT USED
R NM108 IDENTIFICATION CODE QUALIFIER XX NATIONAL PROVIDER ID
Testing and Implementation Guide for ANSI X12 270/2 71 – Version 5010X0279A1
Page 13     Version 1.2   3/14/2012
R NM109 INFORMATION RECEIVER IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER  Information Receiver Identification Number
S REF INFORMATION RECEIVER ADDITIONAL
IDENTIFICATION
Use this segment when needed  to convey other or additional

assign one TRN segment in this loop if the
subscriber/dependent is the patient.
R TRN01 TRACE TYPE CODE 1 Current Transaction Trace Numbers
R TRN02 TRACE NUMBER
Use this unique  number for the trace or reference number
assigned by the information receiver.
R TRN03 TRACE ASSIGNING ENTITY IDENTIFIER
Use this number for the identification number of the company that
assigned the trace or reference number specified in the previous
data element (TRN02).   The first position must be either a “1" if an
EIN is used, a ”3" if a DUNS is used or a “9" if a user assigned
identifier is used.
Testing and Implementation Guide for ANSI X12 270/2 71 – Version 5010X0279A1
Page 14     Version 1.2   3/14/2012
Loop 2100C R SUBSCRIBER NAME  Use this loop to identi fy the patient (subscriber or dependent).
R NM1 SUBSCRIBER NAME
R NM101 ENTITY IDENTIFIER CODE IL IL=Insured or Subscriber
R NM102 ENTITY TYPE QUALIFIER 1 1= Person
R NM103 SUBSCRIBER LAST NAME  Use this name for the patient name (subscriber or dependent).
Required if using for search criteria.
R NM104 SUBSCRIBER FIRST NAME
Use this name for the patient name (subscriber or dependent).
Required if using for search criteria.
NOT USED NM105 SUBSCRIBER MIDDLE NAME  NOT USED
NOT USED NM106 PREFIX  NOT USED
NOT USED NM107 SUBSCRIBER NAME SUFFIX   NOT USED
S NM108 IDENTIFICATION CODE QUALIFIER MI MI=Member ID Number
R NM109
SUBSCRIBER PRIMARY IDENTIFIER
This is the primary number that the information source associates
with the patient (subscriber or dependent). Required if using for
search criteria. The 11 character MVP Member ID
S REF SUBSCRIBER ADDITIONAL
IDENTIFICATION
Use this segment when needed to convey identificati on
numbers other than or in addition to the Member Ide ntification
Number.
R REF01
REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION QUALIFIER
 6P, SY
6P=Group Number
SY= Subscriber SSN
R REF02 SUBSCRIBER SUPPLEMENTAL IDENTIFIER
S N3 SUBSCRIBER'S ADDRESS
R N301 SUBSCRIBER ADDRESS LINE   Subscriber Address Line
S N302 SUBSCRIBER ADDITIONAL ADDRESS LINE   Subscriber Address Line
Testing and Implementation Guide for ANSI X12 270/2 71 – Version 5010X0279A1
Page 15     Version 1.2   3/14/2012
S N4 SUBSCRIBER CITY/STATE/ZIP CODE
S N401 SUBSCRIBER CITY NAME   Subscriber City Name
S N402 SUBSCRIBER STATE CODE   Subscriber State Code
S N403 SUBSCRIBER ZIP CODE   Subscriber Postal Zone or ZIP Code
R DMG SUBSCRIBER DEMOGRAPHIC
INFORMATION
R DMG01 DATE FORMAT QUALIFIER D8 Date Expressed in Format CCYYMMDD
R DMG02 SUBSCRIBER BIRTH DATE  Subscriber or dependent date of birth
S DMG03 SUBSCRIBER GENDER CODE F, M F=Female, M=Male
S DTP SUBSCRIBER DATE
Use this segment to convey the eligibility, service  or
admission date(s) for the patient (subscriber/depen dent).
Absence of an Eligibility, Admission or Service dat e implies
the request is for the date the transaction is proc essed.
R DTP01 DATE TIME QUALIFIER 102,291 Issue Date(per member id card), Plan Date
R DTP02
DATE TIME PERIOD FORMAT QUALIFIER D8, RD8
Date Expressed in Format CCYYMMDD,
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
R DTP03 DATE TIME PERIOD  Date Time Period
Loop 2110C S SUBSCRIBER ELIGIBILITY OR BENEFIT
INQUIRY INFORMATION

and must identify them selves in TRN03.
R TRN0
1 TRACE TYPE CODE 1, 2 1=Current Transaction Trace Numbers
2=Referenced Transaction Trace Numbers
R TRN0
2 TRACE NUMBER
TRN02 provides unique  identification for
the transaction.
R TRN0
3
TRACE ASSIGNING ENTITY
IDENTIFIER
If TRN01 is “2", this is the value received in
the original 270.
If TRN01 is “1", use this information to
identify the organization that assigned this
trace number.
The first position must be either a “1" if an
EIN is used, a ”3" if a DUNS is used or a
“9" if a user assigned identifier is used.
S TRN0
4
TRACE ASSIGNING ENTITY
ADDITIONAL IDENTIFIER
If TRN01 is “2", this is the value received in
the original 270.  If TRN01 is “1"Use this
information if necessary to further identify a
specific component of the company
identified in the previous data element
(TRN03).
Loop
2100C R SUBSCRIBER NAME  Use this loop to identify the patient
(subscriber or dependent)
R NM1 SUBSCRIBER NAME
R NM10
1 ENTITY IDENTIFIER CODE IL IL=Insured or Subscriber
R NM10
2 ENTITY TYPE QUALIFIER 1 1= Person
S NM10
3
SUBSCRIBER LAST NAME
Required unless a rejection response is
generated and this element was not valued
in the request.  Patient name - Subscriber
or dependent
S NM10
4 SUBSCRIBER FIRST NAME
Required unless a rejection response is
generated and this element was not valued
in the request.  Patient name - Subscriber
or dependent
S NM10
5 SUBSCRIBER MIDDLE NAME   Subscriber Middle Name
NOT
USED
NM10
6
PREFIX
NOT USED
S NM10
7 SUBSCRIBER NAME SUFFIX   Subscriber Name Suffix
S NM10
8
IDENTIFICATION CODE